HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES AND WOMEN'S WELLNESS

TAPE LOG
January 19,2007 Hearing Room D
8:30 AM. Tapes1-2
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Chair

Rep. Sara Gelser, Vice-Chair
Rep. Andy Olson, Vice-Chair
Rep. Jean Cowan

Rep. Vic Gilliam

Rep. Tina Kotek

Rep. Ron Maurer

STAFF PRESENT: Andy Smith, Committee Administrator
Susan Wyant, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: Organizational Meeting
Adoption of Committee Rules
Introduction of Committee Members
HB 2027 - Public Hearing
HB 2194 - Public Hearing
HB 2184 - Public Hearing
HB 2191 - Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
1A 01 Chair Tomei calls the meeting to order at 8:30 am.
ADOPTION OF COMMITTEE RULES — ORGANIZATIONAL MEETING
010 MOTION: Rep. Olson moves to ADOPT the proposed House
Committee Rules dated 01/19/07 (EXHIBIT A).
20 VOTE: 7-0-0
Chair Tomei, hearing no objection, declare the motion
CARRIED.
INTRODUCTION OF COMMITTEE MEMBERS
24 Rep. Olson
29 Rep. Gilliam
34 Rep. Kotek
40 Rep. Cowan
45 Rep. Maurer
51 Rep. Gelser
1A 57 Andy Smith, Administrator
66 Chair Tomei
HB 2027 and HB 2194 — PUBLIC HEARING
95 Andy Smith, Administrator
110 Chair Tomei

112 Rep. Kotek



2A

2A

123
124

173
174
177
180
182
193
194
199

263
266
362
366
37.3
387
429
434
56
57
61
65
66
71
86
87
&9
92
104
105
106
109
183
185
195
213
214
223
224
233
253
254
266
268
274
277

Chair Tomei

Mary Lee Fay, Administrator, Seniors and People with
Disabilities Division, Oregon Department of Human Services
(EXHIBIT B)

Chair Tomei

Rep. Gelser

Fay

Rep. Gelser

Fay

Rep. Gelser

Chair Tomei

Tim Baxter, Lane County Legal Aid and Advocacy Center

(EXHIBIT C, D)

Chair Tomei

Catherine Bill , Foster Care Provider (EXHIBIT E)
Chair Tomei

Gretchen Thielman, Foster Care Provider , (EXHIBIT F)
Chair Tomei

Thielman

Chair Tomei

Arthur Towers, SEIU

Chair Tomei

Rep. Kotek

Towers

Chair Tomei

Rep. Cowan

Towers

Chair Tomei

Rep. Cowen

Rep. Gelser

Tower

Rep. Gelser

Chair Tomei

Chair Tomei

Gary Lane, Foster Care Provider ( EXHIBIT G)
Chair Tomei

Rep. Olson

Lane

Rep. Olson

Rep. Tomei

Barbara Guilin, Foster Care Provider
Rep. Tomei

Guilin

Chair Tomei

Guilin

Chair Tomei

Guilin

Chair Tomei

Guilin



280 Chair Tomei

282 Guilin
283 Chair Tomei
293 Lewis Goldberg, Foster Care Provider
299 Chair Tomei
309 Goldberg
342 Chair Tomei
344 Goldberg
354 Chair Tomei
355 Goldberg
359 Chair Tomei
393 Chair Tomei
395 John Mulin, Oregon Law Center
425 Chair Tomei
429 Rep. Gelser
433 Mullin
435 Rep. Gelser
436 Chair Tomei
440 Mulin
447 Chair Tomei
449 Rep. Kotek
456 Mary Lee Fay, DHS
1B 18 Chair Tomei
22 Rep. Gelser
25 Fay
32 Rep. Gelser
Chair Tomei
34 Rep. Maurer
36 Fay
46 Rep. Maurer
48 Fay
60 Rep. Maurer
63 Chair Tomei
64 Sara Ray
72 Chair Tomei
73 Ray
74 Chair Tomei
79 Sara Ray
82 Chair Tomei
83 Ray
106 Chair Tomei
109 Chair Tomei
110 Rep. Kotek
113 Ray
122 Rep. Kotek
123 Chair Tomei
127 Calling Margaret Knight by phone

HB 2184 — PUBLIC HEARING




143 Chair Tomei

156 Louise Melton-Breen , Administrator, Office of Human
Resources, Oregon Department of Human Services (EXHIBIT
H)
160 Chair Tomei
184 Rep. Maurer
186 Melton-Breen
189 Rep. Maurer
197 Rep. Tomei
198 Melton-Breen
201 Chair Tomei
206 Rep. Gilliam
209 Melton-Breen
1B 212 Chair Tomei
220 Rep. Gilliam
221 Chair Tomei
223 Rep. Olson
HB 2191 — PUBLIC HEARING
233 Rep. Kotek
236 Andy Smith, Committee Administrator
249 Chair Tomei
254 John Mulin, Oregon Law Center
255 Chair Tomei
276 Rep. Olson
277 Mulin
293 Rep. Olson
296 Chair Tomei
297 Trisha Baxter, Administrator, Office of Payment, Accuracy and
Recover, Oregon Department of Human Services (EXHIBIT I)
301 Chair Tomei
352 Baxter
354 Chair Tomei
422 Rep. Maurer
424 Baxter
427 Chair Tomei
455 Rep. Kotek
461 Baxter
466 Rep. Tomei
467 Kotek
2B 17 Chair Tomei
22 Rep. Gilliam
26 Baxter
27 Rep. Gilliam
30 Baxter
32 Rep. Tomei
37 Rep. Maurer
38 Baxter

40 Rep. Maurer
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EXHIBIT SUMMARY

43
48
50
52
62
65
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Baxter

Chair Tomei

Baxter

Chair Tomei

Baxter

Chair Tomei adjourns the meeting at 10:10a.m.

Adoption of Committee Rules, House Committee Rules, Staff, 1 p
HB 2027 & HB 2194, written testimony, Mary Lee Fay, 2pp

HB 2027 & HB 2194, written testimony, Tim Baxter, 1 p

HB 2027 & HB 2194, written testimony, Tim Baxter, 1 p

HB 2027 & HB 2194, written testimony, Catherine Bill, 2 pp

HB 2027 & HB 2194, written testimony, Gretchen Thielman, 1 p
HB 2027 & HB 2194, written testimony, Gary Lane 2 p

HB 2184, written testimony, Louise Melton-Breen, 1 p

HB 2191, written testimony, Trisha Baxter, 1 p



