HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES AND WOMEN'S WELLNESS

TAPE LOG

January 19, 2007 Hearing Room D 8:30 A.M. Tapes 1 -2

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Chair

Rep. Sara Gelser, Vice-Chair Rep. Andy Olson, Vice-Chair

Rep. Jean Cowan Rep. Vic Gilliam Rep. Tina Kotek Rep. Ron Maurer

STAFF PRESENT: Andy Smith, Committee Administrator

Susan Wyant, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: Organizational Meeting

Adoption of Committee Rules Introduction of Committee Members

HB 2027 - Public Hearing HB 2194 - Public Hearing HB 2184 - Public Hearing HB 2191 - Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER		
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER		
1 A	01	Chair Tomei calls the meeting to order at 8:30 am.		
ADOPTION OF COMMITTEE RULES - ORGANIZATIONAL MEETING				
	010	MOTION: Rep. Olson moves to ADOPT the proposed House		
		Committee Rules dated 01/19/07 (EXHIBIT A).		
	20	VOTE: 7-0-0		
		Chair Tomei, hearing no objection, declare the motion		
		CARRIED.		
INTRODUCTION OF COMMITTEE MEMBERS				
	24	Rep. Olson		
	29	Rep. Gilliam		
	34	Rep. Kotek		
	40	Rep. Cowan		
	45	Rep. Maurer		
	51	Rep. Gelser		
1 A	57	Andy Smith, Administrator		
	66	Chair Tomei		
HB 2027 and HB 2194 – PUBLIC HEARING				
	95	Andy Smith, Administrator		
	110	Chair Tomei		
	112	Rep. Kotek		

	100	
	123	Chair Tomei
	124	Mary Lee Fay, Administrator, Seniors and People with
		Disabilities Division, Oregon Department of Human Services
	173	(EXHIBIT B) Chair Tomei
	174	Rep. Gelser
	174	•
	180	Fay Pan Galsar
	182	Rep. Gelser
		Fay
	193	Rep. Gelser
	194	Chair Tomei
	199	Tim Baxter, Lane County Legal Aid and Advocacy Center
	262	(EXHIBIT C, D)
	263	Chair Tomei
	266	Catherine Bill , Foster Care Provider (EXHIBIT E)
	362	Chair Tomei
	366	Gretchen Thielman, Foster Care Provider, (EXHIBIT F)
	37.3	Chair Tomei
	387	Thielman
	429	Chair Tomei
	434	Arthur Towers, SEIU
2 A	56	Chair Tomei
	57	Rep. Kotek
	61	Towers
	65	Chair Tomei
	66	Rep. Cowan
	71	Towers
	86	Chair Tomei
	87	Rep. Cowen
	89	Rep. Gelser
	92	Tower
	104	Rep. Gelser
	105	Chair Tomei
2 A	106	Chair Tomei
	109	Gary Lane, Foster Care Provider (EXHIBIT G)
	183	Chair Tomei
	185	Rep. Olson
	195	Lane
	213	Rep. Olson
	214	Rep. Tomei
	223	Barbara Guilin, Foster Care Provider
	224	Rep. Tomei
	233	Guilin
	253	Chair Tomei
	254	Guilin
	266	Chair Tomei
	268	Guilin
	274	Chair Tomei
	277	Guilin
	. ,	

	•00	CI : T
	280	Chair Tomei
	282	Guilin
	283	Chair Tomei
	293	Lewis Goldberg, Foster Care Provider
	299	Chair Tomei
	309	Goldberg
	342	Chair Tomei
	344	Goldberg
	354	Chair Tomei
	355	Goldberg
	359	Chair Tomei
	393	Chair Tomei
	395	John Mulin, Oregon Law Center
	425	Chair Tomei
	429	Rep. Gelser
	433	Mullin
	435	Rep. Gelser
	436	Chair Tomei
	440	Mulin
	447	Chair Tomei
	449	Rep. Kotek
	456	Mary Lee Fay, DHS
1 B	18	Chair Tomei
	22	Rep. Gelser
	25	Fay
	32	Rep. Gelser
		Chair Tomei
	34	Rep. Maurer
	36	Fay
	46	Rep. Maurer
	48	Fay
	60	Rep. Maurer
	63	Chair Tomei
	64	Sara Ray
	72	Chair Tomei
	73	Ray
	74	Chair Tomei
	79	Sara Ray
	82	Chair Tomei
	83	Ray
	106	Chair Tomei
	109	Chair Tomei
	110	Rep. Kotek
	113	Ray
	122	Rep. Kotek
	123	Chair Tomei
	127	Calling Margaret Knight by phone
IID 2104	DUDI IC HEADING	Carring margaret Kinght by phone

HB 2184 – PUBLIC HEARING

	143	Chair Tomei			
	156	Louise Melton-Breen , Administrator, Office of Human			
	130	Resources, Oregon Department of Human Services (EXHIBIT			
		H)			
	160	Chair Tomei			
	184	Rep. Maurer			
	186	Melton-Breen			
	189	Rep. Maurer			
	197	Rep. Tomei			
	198	Melton-Breen			
	201	Chair Tomei			
	206	Rep. Gilliam			
	209	Melton-Breen			
1 B	212	Chair Tomei			
	220	Rep. Gilliam			
	221	Chair Tomei			
	223	Rep. Olson			
HB 2191 – PUBLIC HEARING					
	233	Rep. Kotek			
	236	Andy Smith, Committee Administrator			
	249	Chair Tomei			
	254	John Mulin, Oregon Law Center			
	255	Chair Tomei			
	276	Rep. Olson			
	277	Mulin			
	293	Rep. Olson			
	296	Chair Tomei			
	297	Trisha Baxter, Administrator, Office of Payment, Accuracy and			
	201	Recover, Oregon Department of Human Services (EXHIBIT I) Chair Tomei			
	301				
	352	Baxter Chair Tomai			
	354	Chair Tomei			
	422	Rep. Maurer			
	424	Baxter			
	427	Chair Tomei			
	455	Rep. Kotek			
	461	Baxter			
	466	Rep. Tomei			
2 D	467	Kotek			
2 B	17 22	Chair Tomei			
	26	Rep. Gilliam Baxter			
	27				
		Rep. Gilliam			
	30 32	Baxter Ren. Tomoi			
	32 37	Rep. Tomei			
	38	Rep. Maurer			
		Baxter Pen Maurer			
	40	Rep. Maurer			

	43	Baxter
2 B	48	Chair Tomei
	50	Baxter
	52	Chair Tomei
	62	Baxter
	65	Chair Tomei adjourns the meeting at 10:10a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. Adoption of Committee Rules, House Committee Rules, Staff, 1 p
- B. HB 2027 & HB 2194, written testimony, Mary Lee Fay, 2pp
- C. HB 2027 & HB 2194, written testimony, Tim Baxter, 1 p
- D. HB 2027 & HB 2194, written testimony, Tim Baxter, 1 p
- E. HB 2027 & HB 2194, written testimony, Catherine Bill, 2 pp
- F. HB 2027 & HB 2194, written testimony, Gretchen Thielman, 1 p
- G. HB 2027 & HB 2194, written testimony, Gary Lane 2 p
- H. HB 2184, written testimony, Louise Melton-Breen, 1 p
- I. HB 2191, written testimony, Trisha Baxter, 1 p